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SCHOOL BUS ) 

School bus priva t e l y owned mus t be r egi s t ered 
and obt a i n l icense pl a tes . 

".pr il 22 , 1958 

Hon. John C. Pope 
Prosecuting "Lttorney 
~.ebster County 
Marshfield, Misso~1 

.Dea r Sir: 

This wi ll acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
r~pril e, 1938 , i n wh i ch you request an opinion on the 
f ollowing ques tion: 

• Is a school bus driftr, Who oWDS his 
ov1n bus and uses i t onlJ for the 
transporta tion ot school ohUdren, re­
quired to purchase s t ate automobile 
licens e pla tes?" 

Section 7761, Zxtra Session Laws of 1933-34, i s 
in part as f ollows: 

•Lvery owner or & motor veh i ole or 
tra iler, whioh shall be operated or 
driwn upon the highways o~ this St tl te, 
shall except ~ here in otherlvise ex­
~ressly pr oTided, cause to be tiled• 

y m il or otherwise, i n the otfioe ot 
the oommisaioner, an application ror 
r egi s tration on a blank to be f urnished 
by the oommissioner for tha t purpose, " . 

The exception to the p rovis ions ot this section 
appear in deotion 7767, R.s . Missouri, l92i, wbioh is in 
part as fo llows : 

•MOtor vehi cles used as ambulances, 
p&trol wagons und fire appar&tus, 
owned by any municipality of thi s s t t:t te, 
sha ll be exempt f rom ull o'! the pro­
visions or t hi s a rti cle \ hile being 
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operated wi thin the limits ot suoh 
munioipalitT, but the municipalit7 
may r egul ate the speed and use ot 
such motor Tehicles owned bJ them; 
and all other motor vehicles o~d 
b7 municipalities, counties aDd 
other politica l subdiTisiona ot the 
sta te shall be exempt trom the pro­
visioDB of this article requiring 
registration, proof ot ownership and 
display of number pl ates:• 

It is to be notioed tha t these exempted vehicles 
must be owned by the munioipalitT, oount7 or other poli t­
ical subdiTision of the state. 

Section 7761, s upra , requires all motor Tehioles 
to be registered and a lioeuse plate obta1ne4 exoept aa 
~otberwise expressly provided• . The exceptioDS to Section 
7761 do not expreas17 exempt a motor Tehicle unless it ia 
ownad by a political subdiTiaion ot the state. This school 
dis trict - the political subdivision here - does not own 
thiS bua, but it is priTatelr owne4. 

CONCI.WIOH 

Therefore, it is the opinion ot thia department tha t 
a school bus, owned priva tely, even though used excluaiftlJ 
for the transportation ot school children, must be registered 
and a license plate obtained therefor as proTided in Section 
7761, supra . 

Respectfully submitted, 

'l'YRE \, • BUR TON 
Assistant ttorner General 

APPROVED By: 

l.E . TAnoR 
(Acting) AttorneJ General 

LLB:VAL 


